## **RESOLUTION NO. 415**

## AUTHORIZING AN INTERDEPARTMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENTS FOR AGING AND SOCIAL SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2006 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET

Introduced: 12/4/06

By Social Services Committee and Mr. Domalewicz:

WHEREAS, The Commissioners of Aging and Social Services have requested authorization to enter into a interdepartmental agreement in the amount of \$1,050,602 for the provision of Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program commencing April 1, 2006 and ending March 31, 2007, and

WHEREAS, The Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program provides attendants for home care visits of homebound elderly to tend to personal health needs and assessments, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has also requested a budget amendment in order to appropriate \$257,486 of financial assistance to enhance the Department's funding for the Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute an interdepartmental agreement between the Department for Aging and the Department of Social Services in the amount of \$1,050,602 for the provision of Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program commencing April 1, 2006 and ending March 31, 2007, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2006 Department of Social Services Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A1870 Repayments Services for Recipients by \$257,486

Increase Appropriation Account A6070.4 by \$257,486 by increasing Line Item A6070 4 4046 000 Fees For Services by \$257,486

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/4/06